

ORDINANCE

MEETING DATE: 12/17/2024

PRESENTER: Ray Cerda, Director Parks, Arts and Recreation

TITLE: Ordinance amending the FY2024/2025 Capital Improvement Projects

Budget; Construction contract with Paragon Sports Constructors, LLC (PSC) for tennis and pickleball court construction at Friendship Park in

the amount of \$522,466 plus a 5% contingency in the amount of \$26,123.30 for a total project cost of \$548,589.30 through a national

cooperative agreement with Buyboard

REVIEWING COMMITTEE:

(Reviewed by Finance and Government Committee on 12/10/2024)

SUMMARY:

<u>Vendor Name</u>	<u>Total Cost</u>
PSC	\$ 548,589.30

PURPOSE OF REQUEST:

Staff is seeking approval of an agreement with Paragon Sports Constructors, LLC (PSC) for site construction of a tennis and pickleball court at Friendship Park. Construction will include demolition of existing court, earthwork, soil conditioning, concrete pads, concrete sidewalk connections, site furnishings, and landscape and irrigation.

A survey of the existing conditions was conducted by Falkofske Engineering that determined the best solution is to remove the current court and re-build in the same location with soil amendments.

The Buyboard contract number is 737-24.

Chapter 271.102 of the Local Government Code authorizes local governments to participate in a cooperative purchasing program with another local government or local cooperative organization. In lieu of competitive bidding, items and services may be purchased through such agreements as the agreements have already been bid by the sponsoring entity or agency. The City of Grand Prairie has master cooperative agreements with various entities, including Buyboard.

PROCUREMENT DETAILS:

Procurement Method:

Cooperative/Interlocal

FINANCIAL CONSIDERATION:

Budgeted'	? ⊠	Fund Name:	02405703 - \$320,000
			02405503 - \$228,589.30

ATTACHMENTS / SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS:

1- Proposal

BODY

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF GRAND PRAIRIE, TEXAS, AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 11603-2024 FOR THE FY 2024/2025 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS BUDGET BY TRANSFERRING AND APPROPRIATING \$548,590 FROM THE UNOBLIGATED FUND BALANCE IN THE PARK CIP FUND TO THE FRIENDSHIP PARK PROJECT

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND PRAIRIE, TEXAS, THAT:

SECTION 1. The FY 2024/2025 Capital Improvement Projects Budget is hereby amended by transferring and appropriating \$548,590 from the unobligated fund balance in the Park CIP Fund to the Friendship Park project.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND PRAIRIE, TEXAS, ON THIS THE 17th DAY OF DECEMBER 2024.